

September 26, 2024

POLK COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ADDENDUM #2 BID# 24-641

S. LAKE WALES DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - ARP

This addendum is issued to clarify, add to, revise and/or delete items of the Contract Documents for this work. This Addendum is a part of the Contract Documents and acknowledgment of its receipt shall be noted below and on the Bid Submittal Form.

Contained within this addendum:

1. Questions received and answered.
2. Addendum 2 Bid Sheet.
3. Revised plans to include asphalt restoration.
4. Geotechnical Report.

To obtain a copy of the Addendum 2 Bid Sheet, Revised Plans, Geotechnical Report, and specifications and drawings please go the following FTP site: <https://ftp3.polk-county.net>, you will be prompted for a User ID and Password. The User ID is *procurevendor* and the password is *solicitation*. After you have logged in to the FTP site, double click on the file folder "**Bid 24-641 S. Lake Wales Drainage Improvement Project – ARP.zip**", select "Open" or "Save As" to download the Addendum 2 Bid Sheet, Revised Plans, Geotechnical Report, and specifications and drawings. If you need assistance accessing this website due to ADA or any other reason, please email Michael Guerrero at michaelguerrero@polk-county.net.

Michael Guerrero

Michael Guerrero
Sr. Procurement Analyst
Procurement Division

This Addendum sheet should be signed and submitted with your bid submittal.

Signature: _____

Printed Name: _____

Title: _____

Company: _____

BID 24-641
S. LAKE WALES DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - ARP
ADDENDUM #2

Question 1: Please confirm certified payrolls will not be required.

Answer: Confirmed.

Question 2: Please confirm Buy American applies.

Answer: No. However, awards are subject to 2 CFR 200.322 which establishes domestic preferences.

Question 3: Please furnish a copy of the Mandatory Pre-Bid Attendees sign-in sheet.

Answer: Please see the County's Bid page: <https://www.polk-county.net/bid-form/bid-24-641/>.

Question 4: Can the department please supply Typical Sections for the Mill and Resurface areas? Start and stop stations with milling limits and depth, type of asphalt to resurface, and total square yards of milling.

Answer: Milling and resurfacing limits have been added and typical sections have been updated accordingly. Note #1 associated with the ASPHALT RESTORATION detail shown on Typical Sections (2) has been removed. See FTP site instructions on page 1 to download.

Question 5: Are all the open-cut roadway pipe crossing asphalt restorations included in pay items 0160 4-Stabilization, 285715-Optional Base Group 15, and 0334 1 13-Superpave Asphaltic Conc. Traffic C?

Answer: The engineer's estimate of open-cut roadway pipe crossing asphalt restoration is included in the Stabilization, Optional Base Group and Superpave Asphaltic Concrete quantities. Contractors means and methods will control actual quantities. Governing specification 430-12.3 Site Restoration covers any additional labor, materials or equipment. See FTP site instructions on page 1 to download.

Question 6: Are all the open-cut concrete driveway pipe crossing restorations included in pay item 0552 2-Concrete Sidewalk & Driveways, 6" Thick?

Answer: All driveways affected by pipe crossings are complete removal and replacement as shown in Driveway Half Sections. Refer to Pay Items 0110-4 Removal of existing concrete pavement and 0552-2 Concrete Sidewalk and Driveways, 6" thick - both show 765 sy. See FTP site instructions on page 1 to download.

Question 7: Are all the open-cut driveway pipe crossings concrete or a mix of concrete and asphalt? Where will the contractor be paid for an asphalt driveway restoration?

Answer: All driveway reconstruction is 6" concrete, there are no asphalt driveways.

Question 8: Can the department please verify that all driveways are concrete? If asphalt driveway restorations are needed, please provide a pay item for the type of optional base, asphalt, and square yard quantity.

Answer: All driveways to be replaced within the County right-of-way will be concrete.

Question 9: Can the department consider pushing the letting date one week due to a conflict with the Florida Department of Transportation Central Letting on the same date, 09/25/2025.

Answer: The Bid due date was moved to October 2, 2024, via addendum 1.

Question 10: Could a Schedule/summary of the drainage structures be provided?

Answer: A summary of all required drainage structures and pipe are included within the contract pay items.

Question 11: Per asphalt restoration notes, Item 1 indicates that milling and resurfacing are required 25' on either side of the open cut, full-lane width. Could an item be added to the bid sheet for this purpose?

Answer: Please see response to Question #4.

Question 12: If the bid item for milling and resurfacing is not included, where should we include costs for this item?

Answer: Please see response to Question #4.

Question 13: We have reviewed the documents for the S. Lakes Wales Drainage Improvement Project and don't see a geotechnical report for it. Is there a geotechnical report that can be provided?

Answer: Yes, we have some limited geotechnical information that was completed on parcels within the Project vicinity that were identified as potential pond sites. However, the Project did not end up requiring ponds. We are happy to furnish that information which may provide some insight into existing soil and groundwater conditions. See FTP site instructions on page 1 to download.